

GAHC010253622024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6412/2024

KHAGEN SAIKIA
S/O- LATE NIREN SAIKIA,
R/O- VILL.- TELIA BEBEJIA,
P.O. AND P.S.- JURIA,
DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM,
PIN- 782124.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
M.G. ROAD
GUWAHATI-1.

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER (CDPO)
JURIA

ICDS PROJECT
NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B CHETRI, MS. D J BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

22.01.2025

Heard Mr. B. Chetri, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R. Dhar, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appears for the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5, Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel appears for the respondent No.3.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that although a direction is issued by the Court by order dated 24.02.2021 passed in WP(C) 2847/2018 whereby the benefit in terms of notification No.FEC(II)4/2014/414 dated 03.10.2019 was directed to be extended to the petitioner along with other Muster Roll workers, Work Charged employees and similarly placed employees working since last more than 10 years w.e.f. 01.08.2017, the same has not been complied with. Since the order remained not complied with the petitioner again approached this Court for issuance of fresh direction to the respondents.

At this stage this Court is of the view that the learned Government Advocate should be permitted to obtain instructions as to the status of the consideration of the petitioner's case in terms of the order dated 24.02.2021 passed in WP(C) 2847/2018 by the Co-ordinate Bench.

Let the matter be listed on 10.02.2025 in order to enable the learned

State Counsel to obtain his instructions.

Sufficient extra copies be furnished within the course of one week.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant