

GAHC010253622024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6412/2024

KHAGEN SAIKIA
S/O- LATE NIREN SAIKIA,
R/O- VILL.- TELIA BEBEJIA,
P.O. AND P.S.- JURIA,
DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM,
PIN- 782124.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
M.G. ROAD
GUWAHATI-1.

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER (CDPO)
JURIA

ICDS PROJECT
NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B CHETRI, MS. D J BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

10.09.2025

Heard Ms. D.J. Borah, learned counsel or the petitioner.

Mr. C.K.S. Baruah, learned Government Advocate prays for time to obtain instructions from the Department of Social Welfare, now renomenclatured as the Department of Women and Child Development, as to why the directions contained in the order dated 24.02.2021 passed in WP(C) No. 2847/2018 which was earlier filed by the writ petitioner was not complied with, despite the same brought to the notice of the concerned authorities.

Let such instructions be placed before the Court on the next date fixed.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish extra copies of the writ petition to Mr. C.K.S. Baruah during the course of the day.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant