

GAHC010091872026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1529/2026**

THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

VERSUS

SRI KHAGEN SAIKIA  
SON OF LATE NIREN SAIKIA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE TELIA BEBEJIA, P.O.  
AND P.S.- JURIA, DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN- 782124

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 6

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 6.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
ASSAM  
M.G. ROAD  
GUWAHATI- 1

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER (CDPO)  
JURIA ICDS PROJECT  
NAGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R BORPUJARI,**

**Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR. B CHETRI**

Linked Case : WP(C)/6412/2024

KHAGEN SAIKIA  
S/O- LATE NIREN SAIKIA

R/O- VILL.- TELIA BEBEJIA

P.O. AND P.S.- JURIA

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM

PIN- 782124.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 6.

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
M.G. ROAD  
GUWAHATI-1.

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER (CDPO)  
JURIA  
ICDS PROJECT  
NAGAON  
ASSAM.  
-----

Advocate for : MR. B CHETRI  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20.05.2026**

Ms. D.J. Borah, learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the instant matter may be taken after a week.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 01.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**